



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

AJ MCMULLEN, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below, )  
 Appellant, )  
 ) No. 75, 2020  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below, )  
 Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR  
NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

---

Santino Ceccotti, Esquire [#4993]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5150

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: October 5, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT

I. **THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO RELY UPON 11 DEL.C. § 3507 TO INTRODUCE THE PRIOR OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT FROM TWO KEY WITNESSES WHICH ALLOWED THE STATE TO DOUBLE THE IMPACT OF THEIR EVIDENCE.....9**

II. **THIS COURT MUST VACATE MCMULLEN’S CONVICTION FOR MURDER FIRST DEGREE AND RELATED CHARGES BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE DEATH WAS CAUSED BY THE MCMULLEN.....14**

CONCLUSION.....17

Oral Rulings Permitting  
11 Del.C. § 3507 Witness  
Statement Over Objection.....EXHIBIT A

Oral Ruling Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal.....EXHIBIT B

Sentence Order.....EXHIBIT C

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Blake v. State*, 3 A.3d 1077 (Del. 2010) .....10, 11, 12

*Bland v. State*, 263 A.2d 286 (Del. 1970).....16

*Flonnory v. State*, 893 A.2d 507 (Del. 2006) .....9

*Henderson v. Kibbe*, 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....15

*Johnson v. State*, 587 A.2d 444 (Del. 1991).....13

*Keys v. State*, 337 A.2d 18 (Del. 1975) .....11

*Monroe v. State*, 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995).....14

*People v. Hermans* 5 Ill. 2d 277 (Ill. 1955).....16

*Richardson v. State*, 43 A.3d 906 (Del. 2012) .....12

*Seward v. State*, 723 A.2d 365 (Del. 1999).....14

**Statutes**

11 *Del.C.* § 3507 .....*passim*
